
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application Seeking   ) 
Approval of Ohio Power Company’s   )  Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR 
Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power   ) 
Purchase Agreement in the Power    ) 
Purchase Agreement Rider.     ) 
      
In the Matter of the Application of    ) 
Ohio Power Company for Approval of   )  Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM 
Certain Accounting Authority.    ) 
 
 

DYNEGY, INC.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE 
 

Dynegy Inc. respectfully moves the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to grant it leave 

to intervene in Case Nos. 14-1693-EL-RDR and 14-1694-EL-AAM pursuant to Ohio Revised 

Code Section 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4901-1-11.  The reasons supporting 

this Motion are set out in the attached Memorandum in Support. 

        
        Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/s/ Michael D. Dortch     
       Michael D. Dortch (0043897) 
       Richard R. Parsons (0082270) 
       Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 
       65 East State Street, Suite 200 
       Columbus, Ohio 43215 
       Tel:  (614) 464-2000 
       Fax:  (614) 464-2002 
       E-mail:  mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

 
Attorneys for DYNEGY, INC. 

 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
 

On August 4, 2014, the Ohio Power Company filed an application for approval of its 

proposal to enter into an affiliate power purchase agreement in a power purchase agreement rider 

and for approval of certain accounting authority in Case Nos. 14-1693-EL-RDR and 14-1694-

EL-AAM.  Dynegy Inc. (“Dynegy”) desires, and is entitled, to intervene in this proceeding 

pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4901-1-

11.  Under Ohio Admin. Code Section 4901-1-11(A)(2), upon timely motion, any person is 

permitted to intervene in a proceeding before this Commission upon a showing that: 

The person has a real and substantial interest in the proceeding, and the person is 
so situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a practical matter, impair 
or impede his or her ability to protect that interest, unless the person’s interest is 
adequately represented by existing parties.  

Ohio Admin. Code Section 4901-1-11(B) provides that the following factors are to be considered 

in evaluating requests to intervene: 

(1) The nature of the person’s interest; 
(2) The extent to which the person’s interest is represented by existing parties;  
(3) The person’s potential contribution to a just and expeditious resolution of the 
issues involved in the proceeding; and  
(4) Whether granting the requested intervention would unduly delay the 
proceeding or unjustly prejudice any existing party.   

 
Id.; see also Ohio Revised Code Section 4903.221. Further, the Ohio Supreme Court has stated 

that “intervention ought to be liberally allowed so that the positions of all persons with a  real 

and substantial interest in the proceedings can be considered by the PUCO.”  Ohio Consumers’ 

Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm., 111 Ohio St.3d 384, 388 (2006). 

Dynegy maintains a real and substantial interest in the proceeding and may experience 

negative economic impacts if Ohio Power’s as-filed applications are granted.  Dynegy recently 

entered into an agreement with affiliates of Duke Energy Corporation (“Duke Energy”) to 

purchase a number of Duke Energy’s power plants located within Ohio.  The deal is anticipated 
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to close by the end of the first quarter, 2015.  Dynegy’s interest in protecting its future power 

plants and their revenue is extensive.  Thus, this proceeding could negatively affect Dynegy’s 

pricing strategy as relied upon when it contracted with Duke Energy for the Ohio power plants.  

Second, Dynegy’s legal interests cannot adequately be represented by the current parties as its 

interests are specific to its future ownership in the power plants mentioned; other parties are 

incapable of protecting Dynegy’s unique interests. Third, Dynegy will significantly contribute to 

the development, and ultimate resolution, of the factual issues.  Fourth, Dynegy’s admittance 

into these proceedings will not cause unduly delay or unjustly prejudice any part. 

 For these reasons, Dynegy, Inc. respectfully asks that this Commission grant its Motion 

to Intervene. 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Michael D. Dortch     
       Michael D. Dortch (0043897) 
       Richard R. Parsons (0082270) 
       Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 
       65 East State Street, Suite 200 
       Columbus, Ohio 43215 
       Tel:  (614) 464-2000 
       Fax:  (614) 464-2002 
       E-mail:  mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

 
Attorneys for DYNEGY, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were served upon the 
following parties to this proceeding this December 8, 2014, via electronic mail as follows: 
 
James W. Burk 
Carrie M. Dunn 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
burkj@firstenergycorp.com 
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street. 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Yazen Alami 
American Electric Power Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza 
29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
yalami@aep.com 
 
Samuel C. Randazzo 
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State Street 
17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 
 

David A. Kutik 
Jones Day 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
dakutik@jonesday.com 
 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45839 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard 
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania, 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Larry S. Sauer 
Kevin Moore 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street 
Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov 
kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov 
 
 
Adrian Thompson 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
200 Public Square 
Suite 3500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
athompson@taftlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
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Jeremy M. Grayem 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
christopher.miller@icemiller.com 
gregory.dunn@icemiller.com 
jeremy.grayem@icemiller.com 
 
Thomas J. O’Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
tobrien@bricker.com 
 
Joseph M. Clark 
Direct Energy 
21 East State Street 
19th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
joseph.clark@directenergy.com 
 
Joseph Oliker 
Matthew White 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
joliker@igsenergy.com 
mswhite@igsenergy.com 
 
Mark S. Yurick 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street 
Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
myurick@taftlaw.com 
 
Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel & Senior Director of 
Health and Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
115 East Broad Street 
15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
 

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
barthroyer@aol.com 
 
Kevin R. Schmidt 
Energy Professionals of Ohio 
88 East Broad Street 
Suite 1770 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
schmidt@sppgrp.com 
 
Christopher J. Allwein 
Nolan M. Moser 
Williams Allwein and Moser LLC 
1500 West Third Avenue 
Suite 330 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com 
nmoser@wamenergylaw.com 
 
Gerit F. Hull 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, Northwest 
12th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
ghull@eckertseamans.com 
 
 
Craig I. Smith 
Attorney at Law 
15700 Van Aken Boulevard 
Suite 26 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 
wttpmlce@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Barbara A. Langhenry 
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Harold A. Madorsky 
Kate E. Ryan 
City of Cleveland 
601 Lakeside Avenue 
Room 106 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us 
hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us 
kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us 
 
Attorney General’s Office 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
6th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
Gregory Price 
Mandy Willey 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
gregory.price@puc.state.oh.us 
mandy.willey@puc.state.oh.us 
 
James F. Lang 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 
The Calfee Building 
1405 East Sixth Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
jlang@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Larry S. Sauer 
Kevin Moore 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street 
Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov 
kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Kimberly W. Bojko 
Jonathon A. Allison 
Rebecca Hussey 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
allison@carpenterlipps.com 
hussey@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Owen J. Kopon 
Garrett A. Stone 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, Northwest 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
mkl@bbrslaw.com 
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com 
gas@bbrslaw.com 
 
Kenneth Kreider 
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL 
One East Fourth Street 
Suite 1400 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kpkreider@kmklaw.com

 
 

 

 
 
       /s/ Michael D. Dortch   
       Michael D. Dortch 
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